## COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss.

BOSTON POLICE COMMISSIONER DENNIS WHITE,	) ) )
Plaintiff,	)
v.	)
CITY OF BOSTON AND ACTING MAYOR KIM JANEY,	) )
Defendants.	)

## SUPERIOR COURT DEPARTMENT OF THE TRIAL COURT

E-FILED 5/14/2021

Civil Action No.

## **COMPLAINT AND JURY DEMAND**

1. Boston Police Commissioner Dennis White ("White") brings this Complaint against the City of Boston and Acting Mayor Kim Janey ("Janey") who unlawfully seek to remove him from his position as Boston Police Commissioner ("Commissioner") in violation of his rights under law. Chapter 322, Section 7, of the Acts of 1962 (the "Removal Statute") provides that the Mayor of Boston who seeks to remove the Commissioner must provide him due notice and a hearing and may only remove him for cause.<sup>1</sup> Janey now seeks to remove Commissioner White, but has not provided him the process that he is entitled to by statute, and she lacks cause to remove him. For these reasons, Commissioner White seeks a declaratory judgment to protect his procedural rights and to enjoin his removal as Commissioner.

2. Commissioner White was duly appointed Commissioner by Mayor Martin Walsh on February 1, 2021. He was placed on administrative leave two days later due to

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> A copy of the Removal Statute is attached for the Court's convenience.

publicity surrounding a twenty-year old (false) allegation of domestic violence in order that the City could investigate the allegation. There was no basis for the investigation, as detailed in the attached correspondence with the City dated February 25, 2021 (Exh. A), March 2, 2021 (Exh. B), March 11, 2021 (Exh. C), March 12, 2021 (Exh. D), March 19, 2021 (Exh. E), April 6, 2021 (Exh. F), and April 9, 2021 (Exh. G).

3. The City hired an outside investigator to conduct the investigation. The investigation was suspect in its purpose and in how it unfolded procedurally. On February 24, it was cancelled, but then on March 1 it was resumed. *See* March 12 letter (Exh D). No explanation was given. The investigation was biased. Clear evidence of that bias emerged during the investigation. The final report, which was delivered to Commissioner White only two hours ago, is also based on hearsay. Accordingly, the result is utterly unreliable and inadmissible.

4. The delay in providing the investigator's report was unlawful and further evidence of a procedurally deficient process, which amounts to an ambush of Commissioner White. The report was provided to the City on or about Thursday, April 29, 2021. The report constitutes a personnel record on which the City is now relying to make its termination decision. *See* M.G.L. c. 149, sec. 52C. As a result, Commissioner White had a right to receive a copy within 5 business days. Despite his immediate and repeated written requests for a copy of the report, Janey and the City refused to provide it. *See* emails to the City's Corporate Counsel (May 1, May 2, May 3, May 4, May 7, May 10 and May 12, 2021 (Exh. H). 5. On May 14, 2021, at approximately 10:00 a.m., Janey called Commissioner White to notify him that she planned on terminating him and would hold a "hearing" that afternoon at 3:00 p.m.

6. Janey's actions violate the Removal Statute. First, she has not provided due and meaningful notice. Second, the Statute does not permit her to hold a hearing as the presiding prosecutor, judge and jury. The Statute clearly contemplates and requires a judicial hearing that would provide independence and fairness. A hearing where the "judge" has made up her mind beforehand is no hearing.

7. Finally, there is no cause. Commissioner White did nothing during his two days as active Commissioner to warrant his removal. The allegations by his ex-wife from twenty years ago, which were resolved in court in 1999 and known to the City and Boston Police Department throughout the following two decades as he was promoted multiple times, including to Commissioner, do not constitute cause to remove White.

## Count 1 - Declaratory Judgment

Commissioner White seeks a declaratory judgment that the City and Acting Mayor Janey have not satisfied the requirements of the Removal Statute, Chapter 322, Section 7, of the Acts of 1962, and that the City and Janey are not permitted to remove Commissioner White without providing him due notice and a judicial hearing to determine if there is cause to remove him.

## Count 2 – Temporary and Permanent Injunction

Commissioner White seeks a temporary and permanent injunction to enjoin the the City and Acting Mayor Janey from removing him as Commissioner of the Boston Police Department unless and until the requirements of the Removal Statute are satisfied,

- 3 -

namely, he must be provided due notice, and proper judicial hearing before the Superior Court of Massachusetts, and removed only if and when cause is found after such a hearing.

WHEREFORE, Commissioner White requests that this Court:

A. Find in his favor on Counts 1 and 2 of this Complaint;

B. Declare that the process to remove him and his removal is unlawful;

C. Enjoin the City from removing him unless and until the requirements of the Removal Statute are satisfied, namely, he must be provided due notice, and proper judicial hearing before the Superior Court of Massachusetts, and only if and when cause is found.

## DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Dennis White hereby demands a trial by jury on all claims so triable.

Respectfully submitted,

BOSTON POLICE COMMISSION DENNIS WHITE,

By his attorneys,

Nicholas B. Carter (BBO No. 561147) Tara D. Dunn (BBO No. 699329) TODD & WELD, LLP One Federal Street, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor Boston, MA 02110 Tel: (617) 720-2626 Email: <u>ncarter@toddweld.com</u> <u>tdunn@toddweld.com</u>

Dated: May 14, 2021

## EXHIBIT 1

## **Chap. 320.** AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE TERM OF OFFICE OF THE MOD-ERATOR OF THE TOWN OF FALMOUTH.

### Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

Section 6 of chapter 349 of the acts of 1935 is hereby amended by striking out the first sentence and inserting in place thereof the following sentence: — A moderator shall be elected by ballot at each annual town meeting for a term of one year, and shall serve as moderator of all town meetings, except as otherwise provided by law, until a successor is elected and qualified; provided, however, that if at any town meeting the town votes that the term of the moderator shall be three years, a moderator shall be elected at the next annual town meeting, and at each third annual town meeting thereafter, for a term of three years, such three year term to commence with the annual town meeting next following such election. Approved April 4, 1962.

### **Chap. 321.** AN ACT PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF OVERTIME COM-PENSATION OWED TO A POLICE OFFICER AT THE TIME OF HIS DEATH OR RETIREMENT.

## Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 147 of the General Laws is hereby amended by inserting after section 17D, inserted by section 2 of chapter 246 of the acts of 1961, the following section: —

Section 17E. Whenever the employment of any police officer subject to section one hundred and eleven H of chapter forty-one or sections seventeen A, seventeen B, and seventeen C of this chapter is terminated during a year by dismissal through no fault or delinquency on his part or by resignation, retirement or death, without his having received the compensation to which he is entitled under such sections, he, or in case of his death, his estate, shall be paid the full amount of such compensation, provided that no monetary or other allowance has already been made therefor. The official head of the department in which the police officer was last employed shall enter on the departmental payroll all amounts payable under this section.

SECTION 2. Section 111 I of chapter 41 of the General Laws, as amended by section 3 of chapter 562 of the acts of 1954, is hereby further amended by inserting after the letter "F", in line 6, the words: — or section seventeen E of chapter one hundred and forty-seven.

Approved April 4, 1962.

**Chap. 322.** An Act providing for the appointment by the mayor of the city of boston of the police commissioner for said city.

### Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 291 of the acts of 1906 is hereby amended by striking out sections 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14, as amended, and inserting in place thereof the following sections: —

Section 7. There shall be in the city of Boston a department, known as the police department, which shall be under the charge of an officer,

known as the police commissioner, appointed by the mayor for a term of five years commencing on May first of the year in which he is appointed, except that any vacancy in said office shall be filled for the balance of the unexpired term. Such officer shall at the time of his appointment have had at least ten years' experience as a member of a federal, state or local police force or law enforcement agency. Notwithstanding the provisions of section fourteen of chapter four hundred and eighty-six of the acts of nineteen hundred and nine such officer may, after notice and hearing, be removed by the mayor of said city for cause. Such officer shall not engage in any other business, and shall receive an annual salary of fifteen thousand dollars or such other sum as may from time to time be fixed by the city council with the approval of the mayor.

Section 8. In case of the absence or disability of the police commissioner or of vacancy in his office without a temporary police commissioner having been appointed under section sixty-one A of chapter forty-one of the General Laws, the superintendent of police hereinafter provided for or, in case of his absence or disability or vacancy in his office, the next ranking officer of the police force or, where there are two such officers of equal rank, the senior officer in date of appointment, shall be acting police commissioner. An acting police commissioner shall receive no extra compensation for his services as such.

Section 9. The police commissioner shall appoint a secretary, who shall be exempt from the civil service laws and rules, shall be sworn to the faithful performance of his duties, shall serve at the pleasure of the police commissioner, and shall keep such records, issue such notices and attest such papers and orders as the police commissioner shall direct. Such secretary shall receive such annual salary as shall be fixed by the police commissioner with the approval of the mayor.

Section 10. The police commissioner shall have authority to appoint, establish and organize the police of said city, and shall appoint from said police, and as a part thereof, a superintendent of police, who shall receive such annual salary as shall from time to time be fixed by the police commissioner with the approval of the mayor.

The police commissioner shall appoint from said police and as a part thereof such number of deputy superintendents, captains and other officers as he may from time to time deem proper. The police commissioner with the approval of the mayor shall establish, and may from time to time revise, a compensation plan for the deputy superintendents, captains and other officers and members of said police, who shall be compensated in accordance therewith; provided, however, that a deputy superintendent shall not receive as an annual salary less than ninety-eight hundred and forty dollars, nor a captain less than eight thousand dollars, nor a lieutenant less than sixty-nine hundred and sixty dollars, nor a sergeant less than sixty-two hundred and eighty dollars, nor a patrolman after the second year of service less than fifty-five hundred dollars or in the second year of service less than five thousand and thirty dollars or in the first year of service less than fortyeight hundred and eighty dollars; and provided, further, that lieutenant detectives shall receive an annual salary three hundred dollars in excess of the annual salary of lieutenants, and sergeant detectives shall receive an annual salary three hundred dollars in excess of the annual salary of sergeants, and first grade detectives, second grade detectives and third grade detectives shall receive an annual salary five hundred

dollars, four hundred dollars and three hundred dollars, respectively, in excess of the maximum annual salary of patrolmen.

No person shall be appointed to said police unless at the time of his appointment he is, and for at least two years immediately prior thereto has been, a resident of said city, except that this requirement shall not apply to any appointment of a police commissioner. Women shall be eligible for appointment to said police in the discretion of the police commissioner; and a separate list of women shall be established by the division of civil service.

The civil service laws and rules shall not apply to the appointment of the superintendent of police or any deputy superintendent; nor shall said laws and rules apply to the removal of a superintendent of police or of a deputy superintendent if, upon such removal, he is transferred back to the rank held by him immediately prior to his appointment as superintendent of police or deputy superintendent.

Section 11. The police commissioner shall have cognizance and control of the government, administration, disposition and discipline of the department, and of the police force of the department and shall make all needful rules and regulations for the efficiency of said police; provided, however, that no such rule or regulation shall forbid any officer or member of said police from organizing or belonging to any organization composed solely of officers or members, or both, of said police and not affiliated with any outside organization other than the Massachusetts Police Association, and having among its objects the improvement of their conditions of employment, including leaves of absence, hours of labor and compensation. Officers and members of said police shall, whether on or off duty, be subject to the rules and regulations made under this section.

Any officer or member of said police shall have the right to petition the general court or the city council of said city and to appear before any committee thereof; provided, that this paragraph shall not authorize any officer or member to absent himself from duty without permission.

Section 12. The police commissioner shall from time to time appoint a trial board, consisting of three captains, to hear the evidence in such complaints against officers or members of said police as said commissioner may deem it advisable to refer to said board. Said board shall report its findings to said commissioner, who may review the same and take such action thereon as he may deem advisable.

Section 13. The police commissioner shall also have the powers and perform the duties from time to time conferred or imposed on him by statute. All licenses issued by said commissioner shall be signed by him and recorded in his office; and he may, in his discretion, at any time without a hearing and for any cause deemed satisfactory to him, suspend for such period as he may deem proper any license issued by him.

Section 14. The superintendent of police and the other officers and members of said police shall have the powers and perform the duties from time to time conferred or imposed upon the chief and other police officers of cities by section ninety eight of chapter forty-one of the General Laws, except that they shall when on duty carry such weapons as the police commissioner shall determine. The superintendent of police and the other officers and members of said police shall also have the powers and perform the duties from time to time conferred or imposed on police or police officers in this commonwealth by general laws applicable to Boston.

SECTION 2. All the powers and duties conferred or imposed upon the police commissioner of the city of Boston by statutory provisions in force immediately prior to the taking effect of this act, except the provisions, so in force, of sections seven to fourteen, inclusive, of chapter two hundred and ninety-one of the acts of nineteen hundred and six, are hereby conferred and imposed upon the police commissioner provided for by this act. All officers and members of the police of said city in office on the effective date of this act and all persons holding, on said date, by appointment of said police commissioner employment subject to the civil service laws and rules shall continue to hold their several offices or employment until their resignation, retirement or removal in accordance with law; and the rules and regulations of the police commissioner of said city in force immediately prior to the taking effect of this act shall continue in force until otherwise ordered by the police commissioner provided for by this act.

SECTION 2A. The office of police commissioner of the city of Boston as an office filled by appointment of the governor with the advice and consent of the council, as provided by section seven of chapter two hundred and ninety-one of the acts of nineteen hundred and six, as amended by section one of chapter three hundred and seventy-seven of the acts of nineteen hundred and thirty eight, and as in effect immediately prior to the effective date of this act, shall be abolished, and the term of office of any incumbent thereof shall terminate upon the qualification of the police commissioner initially appointed by the mayor under the provisions of section seven of chapter two hundred and ninety-one of the acts of nineteen hundred and six, as amended by section one of this act; and upon such qualification such incumbent, or, if there be no incumbent, the acting police commissioner, shall forthwith deliver all books, records and papers in his custody to the police commissioner so appointed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon its passage. Approved April 5, 1962.

**Chap. 323.** AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS OR NOTES BY THE CITY OF CHICOPEE FOR THE PURPOSE OF AIDING IN THE CONSTRUCTION AND WORK FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF CERTAIN STREAMS.

### Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. The first sentence of section 1 of chapter 636 of the acts of 1960 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 9, the words "one year" and inserting in place thereof the words: — five years.

SECTION 2. The authorization of the issuance of bonds or notes by the city of Chicopee under chapter six hundred and thirty-six of the acts of nineteen hundred and sixty prior to the passage of this act shall be treated as having been made under said chapter six hundred and thirty-six, as amended by section one of this act. The note for two hundred fifty thousand dollars issued by the city of Chicopee on September fifth, nineteen hundred and sixty under said chapter six hundred and



Nicholas B. Carter E-mail: ncarter@toddweld.com

February 25, 2021

## VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL AND EMAIL

Eugene O'Flaherty Corporation Counsel City of Boston 1 City Hall Square, Room 615 Boston, MA 02201

Dear Mr. O'Flaherty:

I write on behalf of Commissioner Dennis White, who has retained me and my law firm, Todd & Weld LLP. Commissioner White demands immediate reactivation as Commissioner of the Boston Police Department (BPD). He has been treated poorly and in a troublingly disparate manner when compared to his predecessors who were promoted to Commissioner based on their proven excellence, competence, professionalism and personal integrity.

The process has been grossly improper and unfair. The City deactivated him as Commissioner based on nothing other than a decades old, unsubstantiated allegation of domestic violence made by his then estranged wife, Sybil White, in the context of their divorce. Commissioner White vehemently denied the charge then, as he continues to do today. Their oldest daughter, Tiffany White, who was a teenager at the time and the best witness to their family dynamic, has stated publicly that the allegation is untrue, and that Commissioner White never used or threatened violence in the home. On the contrary, she says her mother, who is a powerful person (and a Boston police officer) was the aggressor in her parents' relationship. Further, Commissioner White has never otherwise been accused of domestic violence or violence or other inappropriate conduct toward women of any kind.

As the City should know, false allegations are common in divorce proceedings to spite the partner or to extract a financial advantage. That is what happened here. Ms. White made the allegation and obtained a civil restraining order against Commissioner White after he told her he was filing for a divorce. She then was able to force him to be separated from his children and to leave his house – they were keeping separate homes in the same multi-family house at the time. But she reversed course and withdrew the restraining order early for financial gain so that Commissioner White could work overtime to provide her additional support. Ms. White's already questionable allegation should have lost any weight whatsoever given her ready willingness to abandon the restraining order for financial gain.

There is no basis not to reactivate Commissioner White immediately. Yet, the City now has launched a full-blown investigation into him without basis. No other Commissioner has been treated this way. There is no ground to treat Commissioner White this way. The City has been aware of Ms. White's allegation since it was made in 1999. During the last 22 years, Commissioner White has been promoted 5 times, joining the Command Staff in 2014 and



## Todd&WeldLLP

February 25, 2021 Page 2 of 2

ultimately being elevated to Superintendent Chief of Staff in 2018 – the third highest ranking officer at the BPD. Each of these Command Staff promotions were during Mayor's Walsh's tenure and with his approval. Commissioner White has served with excellence and without incident.

If the City does not immediately reinstate Commissioner White, the City will further demonstrate its willingness to destroy the reputation of an honorable, decent and highly accomplished public servant. A senior white male officer of Commissioner White's standing and service would never be treated with such a complete lack of respect. This improper treatment has not been lost on other Black leaders in the City. The National Organization of Black Law Enforcement Executives (NOBLE), including Suffolk County District Attorney Rachel Rollins, Suffolk County Sheriff Steven Tompkins, and former BPD Commissioner William Gross, have called for Commissioner White's immediate reinstatement. NAACP Executive Director Tanisha Sullivan, who serves with Commissioner White on Boston's Police Reform Task Force, has praised his voice in calling for reform at the BPD and has also called for his reinstatement.

Please let us know if the City will immediately reinstate Commissioner White, without further delay.

Very truly yours,

NULC

Nicholas B. Carter

NBC/adc

# EXHIBIT B



Nicholas B. Carter E-mail: ncarter@toddweld.com

March 2, 2021

## VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL AND EMAIL

Eugene O'Flaherty Corporation Counsel City of Boston 1 City Hall Square, Room 615 Boston, MA 02201 eugene.oflaherty@boston.gov

Dear Mr. O'Flaherty:

Based on my communications with the City, it was my clear understanding that Mayor Walsh intended to reinstate Commissioner White as Commissioner of the Boston Police Department. Consistent with that promise, the independent investigation was cancelled. I received notice of that cancellation from the investigator. Her email is attached.

However, I learned yesterday that the City has decided to recommence the independent investigation. I received an email yesterday from the investigator, which is also attached. I spoke to the investigator and she informed me that she is looking for every bit of information on Commissioner White that she can obtain, and she expects the investigation will take at least until the end of March and perhaps longer. As she said, "I will not be rushed by anyone."

At this point, Commissioner White can only reasonably conclude that this full-blown investigation is merely a delay tactic with an ulterior purpose: Commissioner White's discharge. Mayor Walsh is on the verge of confirmation. He then will be required to resign as Mayor of Boston so that he can fulfill his duties as Secretary of Labor. There is simply no way the investigation will be complete before Mayor Walsh departs for his new post.

Commissioner White will not agree to an investigation that is not being undertaken in good faith. Further, none of Commissioner White's predecessors who were promoted to Commissioner from the ranks of the Boston Police Department were subjected to any additional investigation and were judged based on their record at the BPD. Commissioner White demands similar treatment. He has demonstrated the highest level of competence, professionalism and integrity as a police officer and supervisor at the BPD for over three decades.

There is nothing more to know that that the City does not already know about his ability to lead the Boston Police Department. The City has been aware of Ms. White's allegation since it was made in 1999. During the last 22 years, Commissioner White has been promoted 5 times, joining the Command Staff in 2014 and ultimately being elevated to Superintendent Chief of Staff in 2018 – the third highest ranking officer at the BPD. Each of these Command Staff promotions were during Mayor's Walsh's tenure and with his approval. Commissioner White has served with excellence and without incident.



March 2, 2021 Page 2 of 2

The City has inflicted tremendous harm on Commissioner White. It is now time to end that mistreatment and to reinstate him. I look forward to hearing from you today.

Very truly yours,

NJ

Nicholas B. Carter

NBC/adc

# EXHIBIT C

T W

Nicholas B. Carter E-mail: ncarter@toddweld.com

March 11, 2021

## VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL AND EMAIL

Eugene O'Flaherty Corporation Counsel City of Boston 1 City Hall Square, Room 615 Boston, MA 02201 cugene.oflaherty@boston.gov

Todd&Weldue

Dear Mr. O'Flaherty:

Following up on my letter to you and the City on March 2, 2021, I have been informed that the City inquired in the last week if the City could terminate Commissioner White due to an alleged residency requirement when he was BPD Chief of Staff. The City retreated from that effort as soon as the City was informed it would have to terminate Greg Long based on the same rationale. It is also my understanding that both Greg Long and Commissioner White were grandfathered into the Command Staff before that residency requirement took effect, therefore it does not apply.

This information underscores that the City's alleged investigation of Commissioner White is not being undertaken in good faith. If the process were in fact fair and without a predetermined goal in mind, the City would not be inquiring simultaneously about terminating him. It also is troubling that the City would be prepared to terminate Dennis White, a Black man, until it learns that Greg Long, a White man, would also have to be terminated. Please let me know who initiated this inquiry, who had any involvement and who was aware of it.

The best way forward is for Mayor Walsh to reinstate Commissioner White immediately. His leadership at the BPD has been exemplary. His record is and has been known for decades, to the City and BPD. Because of his strong record, he was elevated to Chief of Staff of the BPD and more recently chosen to serve with a handful of other community leaders to review the BPD and make recommendations for reform as part of the Boston Police Reform Task Force. He has the support of the community, as well as key law enforcement partners including outgoing Commissioner William Gross, Suffolk County D.A. Rachel Rollins and Suffolk County Sheriff Steve Tompkins, all of whom have called for his immediate reinstatement.

The ongoing, unfair process is causing significant harm to Commissioner White, who is and has been a dedicated public servant.

I look forward to the City's prompt response. Thank you.



March 11, 2021 Page 2 of 2

Very truly yours,

NJ

Nicholas B. Carter

NBC/adc

# EXHIBIT D

Todd&Weld

Nicholas B. Carter E-mail: ncarter@toddweld.com

March 12, 2021

## VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL AND EMAIL

Henry Luthin Corporation Counsel City of Boston 1 City Hall Square, Room 615 Boston, MA 02201 henry.luthin@boston.gov

Dear Mr. Luthin:

As discussed in our call yesterday, I have requested Commissioner White's contract with the City and all documents reflecting the agreement regarding the terms of his appointment as Commissioner. I also have requested by e-mail to you earlier today that the City provide a copy of Commissioner White's IA file and personnel file, and any complaint or police report concerning Sybil White allegation concerning Commissioner White.

You mentioned yesterday that it was your understanding that Commissioner White is not cooperating with the independent investigation. Without rehashing in full what I have already communicated to the City, there are a few points that need to be made so the City understands Commissioner White's position regarding the investigation.

First, there is no basis for an investigation to determine if he is qualified to serve as Commissioner. Mayor Walsh already determined that he was qualified and the right person for the position, and therefore appointed him based on his entire record. That record includes his many years of exemplary service as a senior member of the Command Staff and an officer at the BPD. It also includes the decades-old allegation of Sybil White which was fully vetted when it was made and has been known to the BPD and the City ever since. After a full investigation by the BPD, her allegations were not sustained. She did not file a criminal complaint, because no crime was committed. She and Commissioner White have continuously served on the same Boston police force for over two decades professionally and without incident since their divorce; they have met courteously at social gatherings. Notably, she did not surface this old story, nor seek to block Commissioner White's appointment.

Second, the investigation is being conducted in bad faith. During the investigation, the City considered trying to terminate Commissioner White based on a groundless theory that he had not satisfied an alleged residency requirement when he served on the Command Staff. He has never been in violation of any residency requirement. The so-called investigation must be considered in that context. It appears to be a means to a pre-determined goal of finding a way to terminate him. That is not a trustworthy process.

Third, your predecessor, Eugene O'Flaherty, told me there was no need for a further investigation. The City knew all it needed to know about Commissioner White based on his

T W

## Todd&Weid

March 12, 2021 Page 2 of 3

thirty-eight years with the BPD. Accordingly, the independent investigation was terminated on February 24, 2021. I have attached the email from the independent investigator informing me of that fact. Without explanation, she informed me that the City had resumed the independent investigation a week later. I have attached that email. The City has not explained the reason for resuming the investigation or what the scope or purpose of the resumed investigation is. Given that the investigator told me when I first spoke with her on February 22<sup>nd</sup> that the investigation was unlimited in scope, she would decide what information she put in the report and the report would be made public, you can understand why Commissioner White would have legitimate privacy concerns.

Fourth, the City's investigation has already caused substantial harm to Commissioner White and his family. Commissioner White and Sybil White went through a difficult and painful divorce more than twenty years ago. Sybil White's allegations were made during that divorce. The City's decision to put Commissioner White on leave while her allegations are (again) investigated has already re-opened old wounds and threatens to tear apart Commissioner White's family again, many years later. Anyone reading the newspaper is now witness to old, personal wounds being re-opened and new wounds within the family being created. The City's investigation into this stale matter is disrespectful to his family and unnecessary. It certainly raises troubling concerns about disparate treatment.

Fifth, no other person appointed to the position of Commissioner from within the ranks of the BPD has had to undergo any investigation beyond a review of their record as an officer at the BPD. Commissioner White was appointed consistent with that precedent. There is no precedent for subjecting a Commissioner to an investigation *after* he has been appointed.

Sixth, the investigation into Commissioner White is not only limitless in scope, there is no deadline for its completion. The investigator has stated she will not complete the investigation until at least the end of March 2021, and it may take longer. According to her, she "will not be rushed." It should have been completed already, within days given that his entire relevant record is his thirty-two years with the BPD. The length of this investigation appears to be designed as a delay tactic so that the City can avoid making a decision before Mayor Walsh's confirmation as Secretary of Labor and his departure as Mayor.

Commissioner White would have participated in a fair and appropriate investigation. However, the current investigation is anything but fair and appropriate. It has already caused Commissioner White and his family significant harm, and it threatens to cause them more unnecessary harm.



March 12, 2021 Page 3 of 3

I am available to discuss if you or the City has any questions or concerns.

Very truly yours,

NUL

Nicholas B. Carter

NBC/adc

## ATTACHMENT

From: Tamsin Kaplan <tkaplan@DavisMalm.com> Sent: Monday, March 1, 2021 4:53 PM To: Carter, Nick <ncarter@toddweld.com> Subject: Re: Independent investigation

Good afternoon Nick.

I have been informed this afternoon that the investigation is to resume and continue effective immediately. Do you have the completed disclosure and authorization forms from Commissioner White for me? Please let me know when I can expect to receive those.

Thank you.

Tamsin R. Kaplan Sent from my iPhone

> On Feb 24, 2021, at 5:05 PM, Tamsin Kaplan <<u>tkaplan@davismalm.com</u>> wrote:

>

> Hello Nick,

>

> Please be aware that the independent investigation was terminated at 5 PM today at the direction of the City of Boston's Corporation counsel. As the investigation is in a preliminary phase, I'm unable to make any findings at this time. In view of the high level of public trust that is essential to the position of police commissioner, I have recommended that the independent investigation be resumed and allowed to progress to completion.

> > Tamsin

>

> Tamsin R. Kaplan> Sent from my iPhone

## TAMSIN KAPLAN Attorney at Law

Davis Malm One Boston Place, 37th Floor | Boston, MA 02108 P: 617.589.3892 | F: 617.523.6215 tkaplan@DavisMalm.com | www.davismalm.com



DAVIS MALM ATTORNEYS CELEBRATING 40 YEARS

## Disclaimer

This e-mail may contain confidential or privileged material and is for use solely by the above referenced recipient. Any review, copying, printing, disclosure, distribution, or other use by any other person or entity is strictly prohibited. If you are not the named recipient, or believe you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify Davis, Malm & D'Agostine, P.C. at (617) 367-2500 and delete the copy you received. Thank you.

# EXHIBIT E

Todd&WeldLLP

Nicholas B. Carter E-mail: ncarter@toddweld.com

March 19, 2021

## VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL AND EMAIL

Henry Luthin Corporation Counsel City of Boston 1 City Hall Square, Room 615 Boston, MA 02201 henry.luthin@boston.gov

Dear Mr. Luthin:

I have received important information from Sergeant Detective Mary-Ann Riva (Ret.), who was assigned to investigate Sybil White's allegation of abuse against Commissioner White more than twenty years ago. The results of her investigation are contained in her affidavit, which is attached. This information should put an end to any question about Commissioner White's qualification to serve as Commissioner of the Boston Police Department.

What the affidavit and accompanying records show demonstrates beyond a shadow of doubt that Commissioner White did not abuse or threaten to abuse Sybil White. By Ms. White's own admission, there was "no physical abuse" by Commissioner White.

The one allegation raised by Sybil White concerned a statement that Commissioner White allegedly made to a friend of the parties, Linda Figueroa. According to Linda Figueroa, Commissioner White expressed his feeling of being angry and hurt by Sybil White, when she refused to speak with him and drove off with another man. Clearly, Ms. Figueroa did not view the comment as a real threat to the safety of Ms. White, because Ms. Figueroa did not even relay the comment to Ms. White for more than three months.

Ms. White also did not view the comment as a real threat, because she did not act on the comment immediately. In fact, she did not act on the statement until three weeks later, when Commissioner White called her to tell her to hire a divorce attorney. Immediately after she received that call, she exploded in anger at him and left an expletive laced message for him at his police station, which the receiving officer called "abusive." After that call, Ms. White immediately reported the statement that Commissioner White had made to Linda Figueroa four months earlier and obtained a restraining order the next day. Notably, she mischaracterized the statement both to the police and to the court. As evidenced by Linda Figueroa and Sgt. Det. Riva, Commissioner White never said he was "going to shoot" Ms. White as Ms. White falsely reported to the police and the court. In fact, he never expressed any intent to harm her, then or ever. There is no evidence to the contrary.

The alleged abuse of Ms. White is what purportedly caused the City to put Commissioner White on paid leave, even though her allegations were not new and had already been fully vetted by the City. With this affidavit and the accompanying records, it is clear Commissioner White



March 19, 2021 Page 2 of 2

never abused Sybil White or even actually threatened her. The City should reinstate Commissioner White immediately.

I am available to discuss if you or the City has any questions.

Very truly yours,

NUL

Nicholas B. Carter

NBC/adc (enclosure)

## Affidavit of Mary-Ann Riva

Mary-Ann Riva, on oath, hereby states as follows:

- 1. I served as a Detective in the Domestic Violence Unit (DVU) for approximately 10 years and as Sergeant Detective in the DVU for 4 years before retiring from the Boston Police Department in 2016 after more than two decades as a detective.
- 2. As a detective, I specialized in domestic violence investigations. I handled more than 7,000 domestic violence cases.
- 3. Before the DVU, I handled domestic violence investigations at the district level.
- 4. On May 5, 1999, I was notified of a report of alleged domestic violence being made by Sybil White against Dennis White. Both were Boston police officers. I did not know Sybil White, and only knew Dennis White a little. I had never worked with either. I was assigned to investigate.
- 5. I interviewed Sybil White and her friend Linda Figueroa at the Dorchester District Court. Tiffany White, Sybil White's teenage daughter, was present. I recommended that Tiffany White not be present for the interviews, but Sybil White insisted that she remain. I did not think that was appropriate because we were discussing the parents' difficult relationship and adult matters.
- 6. According to Linda Figueroa, Dennis White spoke to her on December 26, 1998 about a prior incident with Sybil White and her friend "Steve." It was my understanding that Steve was Sybil White's boyfriend at the time. On December 26, Dennis White told Ms. Figueroa that Sybil White had refused to speak to him about a matter and drove away instead with Steve. Dennis White told Ms. Figueroa: "You don't know how I felt. I wanted to shoot her and him." Ms. Figueroa said that Dennis White sounded mad and hurt when he said this.
- 7. In my experience as a domestic violence detective, Dennis White was expressing a human feeling of anger, but not an intent to commit violence. Dennis White and Sybil White were having significant relationship problems and had already separated, but they lived in the same building.
- 8. According to Sybil White, Dennis White had told Tiffany White a couple of weeks earlier that he sleeps with his service weapon under his pillow and that Tiffany should not come upstairs and startle him when he's sleeping. Dennis White apparently lived in an upstairs apartment, Sybil White lived in a downstairs apartment and the children moved between the two apartments because the parents were separated.

- 9. I did not consider this statement to be a threat. He was telling his daughter not to surprise him at night when he was sleeping. I was not concerned at the time that Dennis White kept his service weapon with him at night, because that was a common practice at the time for police officers based on my experience.
- 10. A copy of my report of these interviews is attached to this affidavit.
- 11. As part of my investigation, I obtained a police report concerning a call by Sybil White the day before my interview with her. On May 4, at 5:30 pm, Sybil White called the police station where Dennis White worked and stated in a "loud and abusive manner" (according to the police officer on the call), "Would you put fucking Sergeant White back on the fucking phone." When the officer asked who was calling, she said, "His fucking wife." The officer wrote a report, which is attached.
- 12. As part of my investigation, I also reviewed Sybil White's report to the police that she made on May 4 at 6:10pm, shortly after her call to the police station. According to the report, Sybil White was "separated from husband for 4 years." She "lives on 1<sup>st</sup> Floor and husband lives on 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor of jointly owned building." Sybil White also reported, "they have had arguments in past but no physical abuse." A copy of this report is attached.
- 13. As part of my investigation, I also reviewed Sybil White's affidavit dated May 5, 1999, in connection with her application for a restraining order. In that affidavit, she reported that her friend Linda told her 2-3 weeks previously that Dennis White said "he was going to shoot me and another friend of mine because I left him standing on the sidewalk and went out with my friend." This statement mischaracterized what Dennis White said to Linda Figueroa, as Linda Figueroa reported it. Dennis White did not say he was "going to shoot" Sybil White. People in anger might say they feel angry enough to kill someone, but that is different from making a threat to actually kill someone. As I understood it, Dennis White was describing his feelings, not an intent to act.
- 14. The Boston Police Department wanted me and other domestic violence investigators to pay careful attention to domestic violence allegations against a police officer and to assess whether that officer presented a risk of violence, should have his gun taken away, or should be removed from the police force. Based on my investigation, including communications with Sybil White, Tiffany White and Linda Figueroa, I did not believe that Dennis White presented a threat of violence to Sybil White. I did not recommend that he should have his gun taken away or that he should be removed from the police force.
- 15. In my view, based on my experience as a domestic violence detective, Sybil White was angry and upset about the divorce which Dennis White had initiated and her statements

were made in that context. In my experience as a domestic violence detective, it is not uncommon for incorrect statements to be made by one partner against another during a divorce proceeding. That is not always the case, but it is sometimes the case. It was my opinion that Sybil White's request for a restraining order was motivated out of her being upset and angry, not because there was a real threat that Dennis White would commit violence against her. Sybil White voluntarily vacated the restraining order against Dennis White on June 23, 1999, more than ten months before it was scheduled to expire.

16. In my view, based on my experience and investigation, Dennis White did not make a threat to commit violence on Sybil White, and did not present a threat of violence to her.

SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THIS 18TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021.

Mary-Ann Riga

1 Schroeder Plaza, Bosion, MA 02120-2014

To:Captain Albert GoslinFrom:Detective Mary-Ann Riva, ID # 7470Subject:Interview of Sybil WhiteSir:

ostoni

I respectfully report that on May 5, 1999 at approximately 2:30 PM I interviewed Sybil White and Linda Figueroa at the Dorchester Court House. Linda Figueroa stated that on December 26,1998 sometime between 12:00 noon and 4:00 PM she was operating her motor vehicle on Dudley St at Washington St when she observed Dennis White flashing his highbeams at her. She pulled over and got out of her m/v and after giving him a hug and kiss, had a conversation with him. They talked about different things and then about Sybil and her relationship with Linda and with Dennis. He then told Linda about an incident that had occurred at Steve's house (a co-worker of Sybil's). He said that he wanted to talk to Sybil and she wouldn't talk to him and then drove off and left him standing in the street. Dennis said to Linda " You don't know how I felt, I wanted to shoot her and him). He further stated to Linda that Sybil is not going to realize how good she had it with Dennis and Linda. Linda then told Dennis about Steve calling the house and questioning why she was answering the phone, telling Dennis that it was disrespectful of Steve to ask those questions. She said Dennis sounded mad and hurt when he spoke of shooting Sybil.

Sybil White stated that she has been having marital arablems with Dennis for a long time. She further stated that there was a incident at her friend Steve's home and that she had a conversation th Dennis outside and at some point Sybil got into her motor vehicle the leaving Dennis standing on the sidewalk. She said that Linda the about this conversation that she had with Dennis sometime the bout this conversation that she had with Dennis sometime the greatly. On today's date 5-5-99 Sybil got a restraining Dorchester court # 907r.o.0593, expiring on 5-19-99. Sybil the department was not taking her seriously. Here and that approximately 2 weeks ago her father said the stated that approximately 2 weeks ago her father said the me when you come up cause I sleep with a gun Tiffany states that her father sleeps upstairs and the grees up to see him she is very quiet on the stairs.

ConFoller She thought the comment by her father was a warning that this there. MA 02120-2014 she thought the comment by her lather, but did not tell her about the gun. Tiffany stated she did not tell her mother until a few days after the

I informed Sybil that a Superior officer would follow through on this report and that as soon as I knew who would be taking

this case I would let her know. I also advised her to go to Probate court and start proceedings there. She stated she has been in touch with Sgt. Gaines of the Domestic Violence Unit about this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Mary-Ann Riva

BUQ. JA JO TRY MILL THE CH LD SE QI O SHIPSUPPO L 21 9802200 00 9V at wan  $\langle \cdot \rangle$ SNS n nto . 0 3 ant 2000 2 Q. noch NING S and 945 nere -and 24040 160000000 .2.9 NEW arnine 2147 DECE 20 00 66 00 > ON 634 Sui XID fugtered spyr purdar ON SEA 200 Sm 3 er l A STALLOW BOWEDIA ISA 301 anne 03 MH E9 65 nou 10 100 13 1200H DD NOLLAND AND A DECOMPTION STENDON & HEMIL ST SERVICE S MOUNTAIN ST (24) B MOLION ALL WORDS ON PAIS OF 12. mer. BLY'L OP th 1MSC uc Pac NB 100 Q 29 010124 8C LPV SIL S3A 8 ONDIVISION ON w 3191 SBA ON 70 Or :012bx (201 SE) 17 X ON 02 SET I Parte OFSPX SE C 11/60 Ø ADA 66 10 50 CONTO INCO 20122065 INCIDENT REPORT ININGONTH

----INCIDENT REPORT C-II 9065660 05-04-99 Threats in and 6:00 Bulland 436-7339 13N White. Sybul Dorate-38 munipel Employee 3-26-61 Bullard spre SAME 427-6279 Sas Parch ST. NA Lindo Figueroa 23 加加 287-9581 NIS Tilhing white 17 31 Bullard St. Doch 2 ANK T X Simme win te, Dennis 022544109 35 Bullerd ST. 3 Dorchte K B 38 67 4-11-61 1 BRN. OR Som Left Ring ringa 260 Evelo -35 X C PERSONAL SPECTAPHING Xo SP BEALT NAME DE LOCATON × 4.84. 81 W. U 82.304 63 91305 YES E VES NO DO NO WEST HADDO OT TYPE OF BUILDING 68 PLACE OF ENTITY NIA The manufacturing of subvect call fort water fit. TR MOTH & ACTIVITY HUBRND YES NO hubband described block Reports that YES mode threats her forend Lin he to Shadt · Jic L'a 2.1 Throts were TEUEROD. made Approximately 3 wento pro. Masts. That Lost week sompre 2 Duchter m. Tidbay el that support stated that he sle Zillow, Victor states she is separate habord for you tron one hashade 3112 Floor of 0-0 pulling. Victor further states owned that they have bad in part, but non Physical Ab.K. Mrs. White Advied ort D YE TELETVIN I SCHWARE OF PATRIX CLARETERS SE PAT SUFLAT THE DECASE 8368 HEADLUARTER'S COPY

1255660 BOSTON POLICE DEPARTMENT CONTINUATION SHEET 2 49 2090 nont And give copy in head. Mr. White advised to sail restraining or an 10 Doralate Dutrit count in marning Also advised to contract Doneth violence Detectives DAD C-11 EXX 7736 1-1 5 NEADQUARTERS RECORDS

Hesten Police HANDPRINT 90227209 DE UNITE ONICE nu Dersma 214 you ST + WAShington Stares Linda 617427627 RKER ST Rox 58 30-70 Der Riva B THED AT THE TRAC T = T25 PHOTOHO 西北北 27. JOOKING NO. 20.55 10 Dist. hite, Dennis 4-11-6 2.50 38 35 BULLAND ST 280 IX OF MEHICUI HE OCINOTE 42.0 YES NO 45 PLATE TYPE DERXEN DIVEON O O SON DAMO DIVENT D'IONED DURD'IN CRIME DOTHER A4 HEG STATE NO S VEHICLE NO O STYLE 50 COLOR (TOP-BOTTON) and the state 53 OPERATOR'S NOOPERA \$1.0 TOT'S M OT MALE -33(F 10.0 ST. WILLE 82.007 63 RECON CIRCLODING: 101 80 12 58. PLACE OF ENTRY 57 TYPE OF TYPE OF WE DRIVING 71. TRANSPORTATION OF SUSPECT (CAR. FOOT, MITH, ETC.) 70. LKH 30 mly TAS P TO VICT her lie in conversation up Dennis White Victim Reparts he was upset his wife Sybilluhire nat He stated to here fur to erstated to Linda he LUNULD NOT Speak TO hum. incident ul His whee he just WANTED TO Short B price bee friend Steve. This prive incident occurred AT STEVE'S During this interview Hiffory white Congliter of Denne nome. her not to startle him when she come into stated Hertather told his home is he shopt up his gun under his pillow. 155 5-5-99 0 P5-19-99 10. NITORING OFFICIEND D 1420 RID 907RIDD593 VICOM HAS in 6807 5-99 BT acays on our and and COLUMN OF M DE 443 EAST 10 30 PO Form 5 1 Strenged 25

Joston in the site 16.3 Describe in detail the most recent ind AFFIDAVIT such as wh or of datal as pos On or about Starting and Ing the Defendant 2 orth The 12 not reton 7124 deter 25 101 Steensi Stort 1 Same his star the set of the set " He . . . . . . n 2 1 - 2 - Alter is short orbital which is the second second statements of יינואל אין על יינין יינייניין אינטריביין אייניין אייניאר אייניאן איינא איינאוער אייניאראינער איין איי 22.5 and the second second production to the 40 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 K If more space is needed, attach additional pages and theck this box: of perjury that all statements of fact made above, and in any additional pages attached, are true. PLANTIFF'S SIGNATURE 1.11.11 11 11 Sec. Sec. PRINTED NAME OF WITNESS TITLE/RANK OF WITNESS 1 A. 162 TOTAL P. 02

LABITET E HANG	A Colordary y Harr	990780-0593	(AII) THIAL COURT C	F MASSACHUSE	n.
Derchester District Court	35 Bul	a White Llard Street estor, MA.	04/11/61 85 7 022-54-6190	Page of Bott	M F (617
Dorchester, MA. 02124	Ser DM Br	Moltar's Maden Hame (Fish Betweer Father's Name (Fist & Leist)	( & Leat)		1
VIOLATION OF THIS ORDER THE COURT HAS ISSUED THE FOLM THE COURT HAS ISSUED THE FOLM THE COURT WAS issued without advance in the Court determined that there is a biobhoost of immediate danger of abuse. 1. YOU ARE ORDERED NOT TO ABUSE TI Plaintiff in flag of imminent sensous physic 2. YOU ARE ORDERED NOT TO CONTACT in this section, either in person, by talepin from the Flagmitt even if the Plaintiff sin shariff or other authorized afficer when to also OFIDERS You (a) to summediately pocked at 35. Bullard St. Dorce also OFIDERS You (a) to summediately provide the plaintiff is on a state of region occupant. (c) not to shut off or cause to Plaintiff shoets to checked the Court also O If this box is checked the Court also If this box is checked the Plaintiff's in the plaintiff's address the plaintiff's in the off the plaintiff's in the fourt also If this box is checked the Court also If this box is checked the Plaintiff's in the plaintiff's address the plaintiff's in 1. Plaintiff'	HE PLAINTIFF call barm of by THE PLAINTIFF call barm of by THE PLAINTIFF call barm of by THE PLAINTIF bone, in serting round dy state LEAVE AND 5 best exc021. Anys to their re o be shut on a except by appro- DRDERS you to residence is loc	INAL OFFENSE D IDERS TO THE DEFI DECS TO THE DEFI Disconter was comme Police Dept Dy harming, threatening of using force, threat or due or otherwise, either direc or otherwise, either direc	ENDANT: (any chose terms micased by telestrone from the Au Police Officer or attempting to harm the Plate test to plate the Platimitt ong in choice or for notification of the orthogone or for notification of the orthogone or for notification of court percendings to PLANITIEF'S RESIDENCE, may have reason to know the of not to demange any belong y to the Platetit, and (d) not natification of court the coline apart	checked shafl apply) Spinamed below to: Intill physically or by pr good, servial islations if court proceedings as and to stay all head permissible only try i except as pirmitted is Plaintil muy seade. Ings of me Plaintill or to interfine in any we thread building or other	ecting the unmailingly. Summer years years to ballow. The Count any other y with the multiple
Register of Probate so that it is not disclose 5. YOU ARE ONDERED TO STAY AWAY FRO 8. CUSTODY OF THE FOLLOWING CHILDREN TIIIany White Brittany White 7. YOU ARE ORDERED NOT TO CONTACT TH either in person, by blephone, in writing or you receive writing permission from the C You are also ordered to stay away from 1	MATHE PLAINT MATHE PLAINT N IS AWARDER D 04/C 0 12/2 8 EE CHILDREN Cobewise, either Cobewise,	Illomay, of the public. IIFF'S WORKPLACE locs D TO THE PLAINTIFF: D6/82 N A M LISTED ABOVE OF ANY r directly or Brough some revise.	Hud at 3674 CHILOREN IN THE PL Charge CHILOREN IN THE PL Charge into else, and to stay at least Kount childsen	MAY Sources Liste	BELOW BREAD
VISITATION WITH THE CHILDREN LISTED IN I		HAR A REAL	pages / phone LOWS (may be ordered by P	A SA	
Visitation is only allowed if supervised and	The Print of the State	to be paid.	No. of the local division of the local divis	uliowing lates	
A service of the Party of the P	only to arrange	e this visitation. and [] your child or childre	en listed above, at the rate of	(third sainty), and i 5per- thet Coust [] tip/sca	Halles and
Masterchusetts Department of Revenue Up YOU MAY PICK UP YOUR PERSONAL BELON YOU ARE ORDERED TO COMPENSATE THE or Defore 199 dractly THERE CON SUBSTANTIAL LIKEL MOOD OF 1	199LI dire by income assig VGINGS in the PLAINTIFF for to the Plaintif IMMEDIATE D ice Department	present company of police at a tim \$in losse In through the Probat ANGER OF ABUSE, You tall gurs, ammunition, gu	ne agreed by the Plaintiff is cultured as a greed result o lan Office of this Court. U ARE ORDERED TO IMMET In licenses and FID cards. Yo	DIATELY SIERS STOR	

	(G.L. c. 208A) Page 2 of 2			(AII) TI	IAL COURT O	FMASSACHL	USET
Lou lou	TSTANDING WARRANTS FOR TH		Police De	partment.			the set
1 18. An	imminent threat of bodily injury exis	is to the petitioner N	DOOLOGIE HA				1
D P NO	TICE TO LAW ENCODOCING	M			-		
I. An I Ord Capi	appropriate law enforcement officer er (and Summons), and make return es at the Defendant's address show endant Information Form accompan- indant has been served in hand by	shall serve upon the n of service to this Ce whon Page 1 but only lies this Order	Defendant in hi ourt. If this box i y if the officer is	and a copy is checked i unable to d	the Complaint a service may ins almost such copies	nd a certified or stead be made in hand to the	opy o by is: Dele
BATE OF ORDI	ER TIME OF ORDER CAM	EXPIRATION DATE OF OIL	Om	THEADING D	FRUIT A	9 6	-23
Part of the second s	11:45         P.M.           any subsequent Orders expire on the exponentiative and/or modify Orders will be held	5119199	ALA PAL		ME OF JUDIA	Courses	TOP ::
M C. PRIC	R COURT ORDER EXTENDE	D. /	1917-30 (155)	Sille	my the	un	
dated	a hearing at which the Defendant	Pappeared C did	not appear. The the next expirat	Court has C lion date bet	RDERED that th ow 🗍 willhout m	e prior Order addification	
		ACT CONTRACTOR	SHPTN TI ST				
L Rel	turn of items ordered systendered	or suspended in A.1	2. on Page 1 pr	esents a like	lihood of abuse t	to the Maintiff.	
DATE OF ORDER	turn of items ordered supendered	EXPIRATION DATE OF OF	IDEA NEX	T HEARING DA	TE 5/5/2	000	Contraction of the
SIGNATUREN D. FURTI After a	HER EXTENSION. hearing at which the Defendant I	S 5 2000	at 4 P.M. at	Court has C	RDERED that th	Countration	
DATE OF OGDES SIGNATUREN D. FURTI After a dated U with	HER EXTENSION. 199	appeared did n	IDER NEX at 4 P.M. at not appear, the he next expiral 2. on Page 1 pro	Court has Coord ate belo	RDERED that the	e prior Order rodilication	
DATE OF OGDES SIGNATURENU SIGNATURENU After a dated With	HER EXTENSION. hearing it which the Detendant I 199_shall co the following modification(s): m of items ordered surrendered of TIME OF ORDER _AM	Dispetended in A 12	totappear, the hotappear, the he next expirations to n Page 1 pro- DER NEXT	Court has Coord ate belo	RDERED that the	e prior Order rodilication	
DATE OF OGDES SIGNATUREN SIGNATUREN D. FURTI After a dated_ U with	HER EXTENSION. HER EXTENSION. Hearing at which the Detendant I 199_shall col the following modification(s) m of items ordered surrendered of TIME OF ORDER AM	Dispetended in A 12	IDER NEX at 4 P.M. at not appear, the he next expiral 2. on Page 1 pro	Court has Coord ate belo	RDERED that the	e prior Order rodilication	
DATE OF ORDER SIGNATURENU After a dated with Retu DATE OF ORDER SIGNATURE/NAM E. PRIOR Upon mo and the E	HER EXTENSION. HER EXTENSION. Hearing at which the Detendant I 199_shall col the following modification(s) m of items ordered surrendered of TIME OF ORDER AM	appeared did n ntinue in effect until t or suspended in A 12 prinamicn care of one	IDER NEX at 4 P.M. at not appear, the the next expiration 2. on Page 1 pro DER NEXT at 4 P.M. at at 100 at which 11	Court has C ion date belo court as C ion date belo courts a fet t HEAPENS OF COURTS A SOUND A SOUND A ASSISTAN	RDERED that the	Countroom e prior Order todilication Countroom Countroom M	
DATE OF ORDER SIGNATUREN After a dated with Retu DATE OF ORDER SIGNATURE/NAM E. PRIOR Upon mo and the D shall be n	A State of ORDER DALM F 9:40 PM ME STUDGE With HER EXTENSION. Hearing at which the Defendant I 199 shall con the following modification(s): m of items ordered surrendered of TIME OF ORDER AM FAM PM ME OF JUDGE COURT ORDER MODIFIED. Nion by the Plaintiff Defendent Defendant Defendent Defended Surrendered of the modified as indicated below.	Appeared Did in appeared did in ntinue in effect until to or suspended in A 12 prinamics of one dant and after a hea of appear, the Court suspended in A.12	IDER NEX at 4 P.M. at not appear, the the next expirate R. on Page 1 pro at 4 P.M. at uring at which the thas ORDERE on Page 1 pro	Court has C on date belo con d	RDERED that the without me appeared appeared and vior Order dated	Countoon are prior Order collification Controon M did not appeal	
DATE OF ORDER SIGNATUREN After a dated with Retu DATE OF ORDER SIGNATURE/NAM E. PRIOR Upon mo and the D shall be n	ALL OF ORDER DAM F 9:40 PM PM ALL OF PM ALL O	dant and after a head of appear, the Court	IDER NEX at 4 P.M. at not appear, the the next expirate R. on Page 1 pro at 4 P.M. at uring at which the thas ORDERE on Page 1 pro	Court has C on date belo con d	RDERED that the without m ADERED that the without m ADERED that the without m ADERED that the second second second appeared and rior Order dated second second second second second second second second second second second second second second secon	Countoon are prior Order collification Controon M did not appeal	
DATE OF OGDES SIGNATUREN D. FURTI After a dated With Retur DATE OF ORDER SIGNATURE/NAM E. PRIOR Upon mo and the E shall be r	ALL OF ORDER DAM E 9:40 PM ALL OF ORDER DAM F ME OF JUDGE DAM HER EXTENSION. hearing at which the Detendant I 199_shalt co the following modification(s) m of items ordered surrendered of TIME OF ORDER AM F Detendant Plaintiff Deten Detendant papeared did n modified as indicated below.	dant and after a head of appear, the Court	IDER NEX at 4 P.M. at not appear, the the next expiral 2. on Page 1 pro DER NEXT at 4 P.M. at at 1 at 1 pro at 4 P.M. at at 1 at 1 at 1 ber next expiral at 1 ber next expiral a	Court has C on date belo con d	RDERED that the RDERED that the without m A device a set appeared a rior Order dated withood of abuse TE	Countroom Reprior Order rodification Countroom Countroom did not appeal to the Plantin	
DATE OF ORDER SIGNATURENT After a dated With DATE OF ORDER SIGNATURENNAM C E. PRIOR Upon mo and the E shall be r Beturn DATE OF ORDER SIGNATURENNAM O F. PRIOR O This Cour VACAT	Image of onder       Image         9:40       Image         Marce of UDGE       Image         Image       Image         Image </td <td>Appeared Atte of or 3 appeared did in ntinue in effect until the or suspended in A 12 prination oate of ord dant and after a head of appear, the Court suspended in A,12 matrich oate of ord forcement agencies</td> <td>IDER NEX at 4 P.M. at not appear, the the next expirate 2. on Page 1 pro DER NEXT at 4 P.M. at on Page 1 pro Has ORDERE on Page 1 pro DER NEXT at 4 P.M. at s shall destroy</td> <td>Court has C ion date belo court has C ion date belo courts a first r HEARING OF CTERTER ASSISTAT the Plaintill D that the p esents a like r HEARING OF Esents a like r HEARING OF</td> <td>RDERED that the RDERED that the without m A difference of the second second</td> <td>Countroom Reprior Order additication Countroom did not appeal to the Plaintiff Countroom</td> <td></td>	Appeared Atte of or 3 appeared did in ntinue in effect until the or suspended in A 12 prination oate of ord dant and after a head of appear, the Court suspended in A,12 matrich oate of ord forcement agencies	IDER NEX at 4 P.M. at not appear, the the next expirate 2. on Page 1 pro DER NEXT at 4 P.M. at on Page 1 pro Has ORDERE on Page 1 pro DER NEXT at 4 P.M. at s shall destroy	Court has C ion date belo court has C ion date belo courts a first r HEARING OF CTERTER ASSISTAT the Plaintill D that the p esents a like r HEARING OF Esents a like r HEARING OF	RDERED that the RDERED that the without m A difference of the second	Countroom Reprior Order additication Countroom did not appeal to the Plaintiff Countroom	
DATE OF ORDER SIGNATURE/NAME D. FURTI After a dated With Return DATE OF ORDER SIGNATURE/NAME Wpon mo and the E shall be n Return DATE OF ORDER SIGNATURE/NAME SIGNATURE/NAME	Image of onder       Image         9:40       Image         Marce of UDGE       Image         Image       Image         Image </td <td>Appeared Atte of or 3 appeared did in ntinue in effect until the or suspended in A 12 prination oate of ord dant and after a head of appear, the Court suspended in A,12 matrich oate of ord forcement agencies</td> <td>IDER NEX at 4 P.M. at not appear, the the next expiration 2. on Page 1 pro- DER NEXT at 4 P.M. at uring at which the thas ORDERE . on Page 1 pro- at 4 P.M. at . on Page 1 pro- at 4 P.M. at . on Page 1 pro- ber NEXT at 4 P.M. at . on Page 1 pro- ber NEXT . on Page 1 pro- . on Page 2 pro-</td> <td>Court has Coord has Coord</td> <td>RDERED that the RDERED that the without m A definition of a state appeared of rior Order dated withood of abuse RE A M PM</td> <td>Countroom Reprior Order Indiffication Controom did not appeal to the Plaintiff Controom Coun</td> <td></td>	Appeared Atte of or 3 appeared did in ntinue in effect until the or suspended in A 12 prination oate of ord dant and after a head of appear, the Court suspended in A,12 matrich oate of ord forcement agencies	IDER NEX at 4 P.M. at not appear, the the next expiration 2. on Page 1 pro- DER NEXT at 4 P.M. at uring at which the thas ORDERE . on Page 1 pro- at 4 P.M. at . on Page 1 pro- at 4 P.M. at . on Page 1 pro- ber NEXT at 4 P.M. at . on Page 1 pro- ber NEXT . on Page 1 pro- . on Page 2 pro-	Court has Coord	RDERED that the RDERED that the without m A definition of a state appeared of rior Order dated withood of abuse RE A M PM	Countroom Reprior Order Indiffication Controom did not appeal to the Plaintiff Controom Coun	

.

# EXHIBIT F

Todd&WeldLLP

Nicholas B. Carter E-mail: ncarter@toddweld.com

April 6, 2021

### VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL AND EMAIL

Henry Luthin Corporation Counsel City of Boston 1 City Hall Square, Room 615 Boston, MA 02201 henry.luthin@boston.gov

Dear Mr. Luthin:

I am following up on the meeting last week between Mayor Janey and Commissioner White at which we discussed reinstatement and the investigation. What led to the investigation and the City removing Commissioner White from active duty was the recent, renewed disclosure of Sybil White's allegations in 1999 concerning her relationship with Commissioner White. I say "renewed" because she made these allegations publicly in court in 1999 during their divorce.

After a full investigation at that time, Commissioner White was exonerated. Ms. White did not seek a criminal complaint as there was no crime, and she voluntarily vacated a restraining order shortly after she had it put in place, permitting Commissioner White to return to living in their home. Ms. White did not allege physical assault, and as found by Sergeant Detective Mary-Ann Riva, one of BPD's most experienced domestic violence investigators, there was no threatened assault. She wrote under oath:

"In my view, based on my experience as a domestic violence detective, Sybil White was angry and upset about the divorce which Dennis White had initiated and her statements were made in that context. In my experience as a domestic violence detective, it is not uncommon for incorrect statements to be made by one partner against another during a divorce proceeding. That is not always the case, but it is sometimes the case. It was my opinion that Sybil White's request for a restraining order was motivated out of her being upset and angry, not because there was a real threat that Dennis White would commit violence against her. Sybil White voluntarily vacated the restraining order against Dennis White on June 23, 1999, more than ten months before it was scheduled to expire. In my view, based on my experience and investigation, Dennis White did not make a threat to commit violence on Sybil White, and did not present a threat of violence to her."

There is no basis for any investigation. The City already knew Commissioner White's record based on more than three decades with the BPD and another six years with the Boston Fire Department. He was promoted because the City was more than satisfied with his record. The City is not entitled to conduct a free-wheeling, unbounded investigation of the Commissioner, especially where it has no cause to remove him from office. The purpose of Chapter 322, Section 7 of the Acts of 1962 is to protect the BPD Commissioner from political meddling and



April 6, 2021 Page 2 of 2

influences that undermine the Commissioner's ability to run the police department independently. The City's "independent investigation" threatens to violate the Commissioner's independence and this statute.

Nevertheless, as an accommodation to Mayor Janey and in the interests of trying to move beyond the current situation without litigation, and without waiving any of the Commissioner's rights, Commissioner White will agree to participate in the renewed investigation into Ms. White's allegations of an alleged shooting threat in 1999 and he will also sign a release agreeing to the City's review of his CORI.

Very truly yours,

NULCL

Nicholas B. Carter

NBC/adc

# EXHIBIT G

Todd&WeldLLP

Nicholas B. Carter E-mail: ncarter@toddweld.com

April 9, 2021

### VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL AND EMAIL

Henry Luthin Corporation Counsel City of Boston 1 City Hall Square, Room 615 Boston, MA 02201 henry.luthin@boston.gov

Dear Mr. Luthin:

I am following up on our communication today about the investigation. First, thank you for sending the investigator's engagement documentation. I have also requested that you send me all other correspondence with the investigator. You have indicated we can get that correspondence when the investigation is complete and the documents become public records. I believe Commissioner White should be allowed to get that correspondence now, especially because the scope of the investigation may be an issue. If the City has provided direction to the investigator, Commissioner White should be made aware of those instructions. Please let me know if the City will agree to provide Commissioner White with a copy of its correspondence with the investigator.

I also learned that after we provided the notarized CORI authorization form, it was improperly sent to the City/BPD to do the CORI check. The form authorized Creative Services, Inc. I was, therefore, confused that our agreement was not followed. You have assured me that you will take care of it. My concern is that the agreements we reach are followed.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Nicholas B. Carter

NBC/adc

## EXHIBIT H

## **Carter, Nick**

From: Carter, Nick Sent: Henry Luthin To: Subject: **RE: Update** 

Wednesday, May 12, 2021 9:04 AM

Henry: I hope your medical procedure went smoothly yesterday. As for Commissioner White, his day went less well. Six different reporters contacted his family yesterday. I am extremely concerned that the City has leaked some or all of the investigator's report, or information concerning it, to members of the press. That would be a gross violation of his rights and an extreme act of discourtesy and disrespect to him. The report should and must be made available to him immediately. It would also help to discuss the status of this matter to ensure all parties are treated properly in this process. You can reach me at 617 686 8169.

I look forward to your prompt response.

Nick

From: Henry Luthin <henry.luthin@boston.gov> Sent: Monday, May 10, 2021 4:32 PM To: Carter, Nick <ncarter@toddweld.com> Subject: Update

Hello Nick,

I am sorry I could not get back to you today. I will be in touch. I am out tomorrow with some minor medical stuff, but should be in Wednesday.

Henry

Henry C. Luthin **Corporation Counsel** City of Boston Law Department City Hall, Room 615 Boston, MA 02201

617.635.4099 (o) 617.594.1645 (c)

## Carter, Nick

From:	Carter, Nick
Sent:	Monday, May 10, 2021 4:43 PM
То:	Henry Luthin
Subject:	Re: Update

Hi Henry: Please call me. 617 686 8169. The City is now in violation of Commissioner White's right to see a copy of the report. I'd also like to discuss the status.

Nick

Nick Carter Todd & Weld One Federal Street Boston, MA 02110 617.624.4727

> On May 10, 2021, at 4:39 PM, Henry Luthin <henry.luthin@boston.gov> wrote:

>

> 4099

## **Carter**, Nick

From:Carter, NickSent:Monday, May 10, 2021 9:25 AMTo:Henry LuthinSubject:RE: Tamsin Kaplan report

Hi Henry: As a reminder, please send the investigator's report as soon as possible this morning. Also, I'd like to discuss the status of this matter. Pls let me know a good time to discuss. Thank you.

Nick

From: Henry Luthin <henry.luthin@boston.gov> Sent: Saturday, May 8, 2021 11:19 AM To: Carter, Nick <ncarter@toddweld.com> Subject: Re: Tamsin Kaplan report

Nick,

I was tied up yesterday. Will see to it Monday.

Henry

Henry C. Luthin Corporation Counsel City of Boston Law Department City Hall, Room 615 Boston, MA 02201

617.635.4099 (o) 617.594.1645 (c)

On Fri, May 7, 2021 at 3:46 PM Carter, Nick <<u>ncarter@toddweld.com</u>> wrote:

Henry: By statute, you are required to provide the report to us no later than today. Please send it to me. Thank you.

Nick

From: Carter, Nick Sent: Tuesday, May 4, 2021 6:15 PM To: Henry Luthin <<u>henry.luthin@boston.gov</u>> Subject: Re: Tamsin Kaplan report

Henry: I repeat our request for the report. Please advise when we will receive it. Thank you,

Nick Carter

Todd & Weld

**One Federal Street** 

Boston, MA 02110

617.624.4727

On May 3, 2021, at 5:14 PM, Carter, Nick <<u>ncarter@toddweld.com</u>> wrote:

Henry: I repeat Commissioner White's request for the investigator's report, which he is entitled to. Please let me know if and when the City will provide the report to us. Thank you.

Nick

From: Carter, Nick Sent: Sunday, May 2, 2021 12:36 PM To: Henry Luthin <<u>henry.luthin@boston.gov</u>> Subject: RE: Tamsin Kaplan report

Henry: I reiterate the request for a copy of the investigator's report concerning Commissioner White. He is entitled to a copy out of fairness, due process and because it's a personnel record. *See* M.G.L. c. 149, sec. 52C.

Nick

From: Henry Luthin <<u>henry.luthin@boston.gov</u>> Sent: Saturday, May 1, 2021 1:18 PM To: Carter, Nick <<u>ncarter@toddweld.com</u>> Subject: Re: Tamsin Kaplan report

Let's be clear. I said I would get back to you.

Henry C. Luthin

**Corporation Counsel** 

City of Boston Law Department

City Hall, Room 615

Boston, MA 02201

617.635.4099 (o)

617.594.1645 (c)

On Sat, May 1, 2021 at 10:18 AM Carter, Nick <<u>ncarter@toddweld.com</u>> wrote:

Henry: As discussed just now, please provide a copy of the investigator's report on Commissioner White to me this morning. Thank you.

Nick Carter Todd & Weld One Federal Street Boston, MA 02110 617.624.4727

This e-mail, and any attachments thereto, is intended only for the addressee(s) named herein and may contain legally privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail, and any attachments thereto, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify me by return e-mail and

permanently delete the original and any copy of this e-mail message and any printout thereof.

To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the U.S. Internal Revenue Service, we inform you that any U.S. tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding U.S. tax penalties.

This e-mail, and any attachments thereto, is intended only for the addressee(s) named herein and may contain legally privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail, and any attachments thereto, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify me by return e-mail and permanently delete the original and any copy of this e-mail message and any printout thereof.

To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the U.S. Internal Revenue Service, we inform you that any U.S. tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding U.S. tax penalties.